

2016-06-17

IT – Nasdaq Nordic Primary Data Center Relocation Project Update – Genium INET – REMINDER: Launch Weekend Schedule (37/16)

This IT Notice contains launch time schedule for Genium INET (Derivatives, Fixed Income, Commodities).

As previously <u>communicated</u>, Nasdaq is in the process of relocating its primary data center from the current LUNDA data center to the new VASBY data center. This relocation affects all customers, service-and connectivity providers with connectivity to LUNDA and PORT data centers.

Customers that have not adapted to new IP's and ports by June 20th will not be able to access the new Genium INET environments in VASBY and PORT.

Genium INET (Derivatives, Fixed Income, Commodities) Production Launch time schedule

Saturday June 18th, 14:00 – 17:00 (CEST) – Final VASBY Production login verification

- New Genium INET in VASBY launched as the Primary Production Site
- New Genium INET in PORT launched as the Secondary Production Site
- No markets open (only heartbeats to verify ITCH MC connections)
- Mandatory customer VASBY Production login verification test will be arranged between 14:00
 – 17:00 CEST
- Please confirm via e-mail to <u>technicalrelations@nasdaq.com</u>, as soon as you have completed your Genium INET migration from LUNDA to the VASBY data center (latest by June 18 17:00 CEST)

Monday June 20th → Genium INET Data Center Relocation completed

- New Genium INET in VASBY live as the Primary Production site
- New Genium INET in PORT live as the Secondary Production site
- Old Genium INET environments in LUNDA and PORT discontinued (no logins or ITCH MC services)



Additional information regarding Genium INET (Derivatives, Fixed Income, Commodities)

- <u>Please see Weekend Migration Plan for important information regarding the launch</u> weekend activities, including communication plan and rollback plan
- Please see <u>CW1 Change of destination IP address</u> for information regarding how to change IP address for Clearing Workstation 1
- Genium INET VASBY and PORT connectivity information is available at the <u>Data Center</u> <u>Relocation website</u>
- Members' individual FIX port information has been distributed to all clients. If you haven't received the new connectivity details please contact ms.gi@nasdaq.com
- Members accessing Genium INET ports from new source IP's/subnets need to inform ms.gi@nasdaq.com about the new details (source IP validation)
- Derivatives and Fixed Income customers should remove all their long orders by market close on June 17th. After market close, order books will be flushed and remaining orders will be removed

Data Center Relocation website:

http://www.nasdaqomx.com/transactions/technicalinformation/data-center-relocation

Contact

Genium INET – Technical issues:

technicalsupport@nasdaq.com +46 8 405 6750

Genium INET - Account/port configurations:

<u>ms.gi@nasdaq.com</u> +46 8 405 6660

Questions regarding this IT-Notice:

technicalrelations@nasdaq.com